CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,000 FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE YOUTH COURT DIVERSION CLASSES.

WHEREAS, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District has awarded a grant to the Mat-Su Youth Court program in support of the diversion classes; and

WHEREAS, the City has planned for this grant and included it in the fiscal year

2009 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla City Council authorizes the Mayor to execute a grant agreement with the Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District in the amount of \$6,000 in support of the Youth Court diversion classes.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on March 23, 2009.

E. RUPRIGMT. Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

KRISTIE L. SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, and Larson in favor. Woodruff absent.



CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

RE: RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,000 FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE YOUTH COURT DIVERSION CLASSES.

Agenda of: March 23, 2009 Originator: Chief Angella Long Date: March 11, 2009

| Route to: | Department | Signature/Date |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Х | Police Chief | 3/10/09 |
| Х | Chief Financial Officer | Julk- 20m 3/12/19 |
| Х | Deputy Administrator | Maron Llool |
| х | City Clerk | Amike (|
| REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT: | | |
| FISCAL IMPACT: ves <i>or</i> no | | |

SUMMARY STATEMENT: The Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District has issued a grant to Mat-Su Youth Court in the amount of \$6,000. Youth Court staff is responsible for the curriculum and presentation of the Minor Consuming Diversion Panel, the Juvenile Anti-Shoplifting Class and the Violence Reduction Class. This grant will pay for personnel services in support of facilitation of these diversion classes in the amount of \$6,000.

The City has planned for this grant and included it in the FY09 budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: To adopt Resolution Serial No. 09-09 that authorizes the Mayor to execute a grant agreement with the Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District in the amount of \$6,000 for the Youth Court Diversion classes.